## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SEVENTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

#### STATE OF MAINE

1905.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1905

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1905.

#### Chapter 16.

An Act to authorize the Dover Gas Light Company to acquire the property and franchises of the United Gas and Electric Company,

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. The Dover Gas Light Company, a corporation existing under the laws of New Hampshire, is hereby authorized to acquire by purchase or otherwise, the franchises and property of the United Gas and Electric Company, situate in the state of Maine and, upon the acquisition of the same, is invested and empowered to exercise and enjoy all the powers, privileges and franchises of said United Gas and Electric Company in the towns of Lebanon, Berwick, North Berwick, South Berwick, Wells and Eliot in the county of York, said state, subject, however, to all its duties and liabilities.

Authorized to purchase property of United Gas and Electric Company.

Section 2. Said Dover Gas Light Company, in order to procure funds for the purchase of said property and franchises and for other corporate purposes, is hereby authorized to issue its bonds in an amount not exceeding five hundred thousand dollars and to secure the same by a mortgage upon its property and franchises now owned or hereafter acquired by it.

Authorized to issue bonds.

Section 3. The stockholders of said Dover Gas Light Company, their successors and assigns, upon the acquisition of the property and franchises of said United Gas and Electric Company in Maine are constituted a body corporate and politic, under the name of the Dover Gas Light Company, for the purpose of exercising and enjoying all the powers, privileges and franchises of said United Gas and Electric Company in said towns of Lebanon, Berwick, North Berwick, South Berwick, Wells and Eliot.

Constituted a body corporate, after acquisition of United Gas and Electric Company.

Section 4. Said Dover Gas Light Company shall have all the powers and privileges and be subject to all the duties and privileges. liabilities by law incident to corporations of a similar nature. and the stock and bonds of the said New Hampshire corporation shall be and constitute the stock and bonds of the corporation created by this act and the owners and holders thereof shall be and constitute the owners and holders of the same in this corporation.

Section 5. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 9, 1905.